herein to reflect future events or circumstances, except as required by applicable law.

8

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin:
(dollars in millions)
(unaudited)

   Quarter Ended
   March 31, 2017   March 31, 2016
Net earnings   $ 8.4   $ 28.3
Plus:

Income tax provision (benefit)   (9.2)   18.1
Interest expense   61.9   27.1
Depreciation and amortization   125.3   60.4
Certain operating expenses (2)   5.3   3.4
Equity in (earnings) losses of non-consolidated entities   2.3   (4.2)
Cash distributions from non-consolidated entities   24.4   17.7
Investment income   (5.3)   (10.0)
Other income (3)   (2.3)   —
General and administrative expense—unallocated:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs (4)   40.4   4.6
Stock-based compensation expense (5)   0.1   1.1

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $ 251.3   $ 146.5
Adjusted EBITDA Margin (1)   19.6%   19.1%
Total Revenues   $ 1,283.4   $ 766.0
Net Earnings Margin (6)   0.7%   3.7%

9

$

Select pro forma financial data:
(dollars in millions)
(unaudited)
   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2016
   Pro Forma
   US   International   Total
Revenues
 Admissions   $ 595.7   $ 205.3   $ 801.0
 Food and beverage   314.3   73.2   387.5
 Other theatre   45.8   22.5   68.3
   Total revenues   955.8   301.0   1,256.8

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   325.5   86.4   411.9
 Food and beverage costs   42.7   17.0   59.7
 Operating expense   256.1   94.7   350.8
 Rent   147.2   36.1   183.3
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   1.4   0.1   1.5
   Other   27.1   7.3   34.4
 Depreciation and amortization   83.1   33.1   116.2
 Impairment of long-lived assets   0.3   —   0.3
   Operating costs and expenses   883.4   274.7   1,158.1
   Operating income   72.4   26.3   98.7
   Other expense   —   43.2   43.2
   Interest expense   52.4   5.6   58.0
   Equity in (earnings) losses of non-consolidated entities   (4.7)   0.1   (4.6)
   Investment income   (10.0)   —   (10.0)
   Total other expense   37.7   48.9   86.6
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   34.7   (22.6)   12.1
Income tax provision (benefit)   13.4   0.6   14.0
Net Earnings   $ 21.3   $ (23.2)  $ (1.9)

Attendance   65,853   25,399   91,252
Average Screens   8,050   2,250   10,300
Average Ticket Price   $ 9.05   $ 8.08   $ 8.78

The select unaudited pro forma data for the three-month period ended March 31, 2016 combines the historical financial data of operations of AMC,
Odeon and Carmike, giving effect to the acquisitions, financings and theatre divestitures as if they had been completed on January 1, 2016.  The
historical consolidated financial information for Odeon has been adjusted to comply with U.S. GAAP. The classification of certain items presented
by Odeon under U.K. GAAP has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under U.S. GAAP. In addition to the U.S.
GAAP adjustments and the reclassifications, amounts have also been translated to U.S. Dollars.  The unaudited pro forma financial information is
provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would actually have been had the
acquisitions occurred on the date indicated.  Please refer to the March 13, 2017 Form 8-K/A for additional information on pro forma financial
statement adjustments.

10

Reconciliation of pro forma Adjusted EBITDA:
(dollars in millions)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2016
Pro Forma

US International Total
Net earnings $ 21.3 $ (23.2) $ (1.9)
Plus:

Income tax provision 13.4   0.6 14.0

Interest expense 52.4   5.6 58.0
Depreciation and amortization 83.1   33.1 116.2

Impairment of long-lived assets 0.3   — 0.3

Certain operating expenses (2) 2.9 0.6 3.5
Equity in (earnings) losses of non-consolidated entities (4.7)   0.1 (4.6)

Cash distributions from non-consolidated entities 17.7  — 17.7

Investment income (10.0)   — (10.0)
Other expense (7)  —   43.2 43.2

General and administrative expense—unallocated:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs (4) 1.4   0.1 1.5
Stock-based compensation expense (5) 2.8  — 2.8

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 180.6 $ 60.1 $ 240.7

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (1) 18.9% 20.0% 19.2%

Total Revenues $ 955.8 $ 301.0 $ 1,256.8

Net Earnings Margin (6) 2.2% (7.7%) (0.2%)

The select unaudited pro forma data for the three-month period ended March 31, 2016 combines the historical financial data of operations of AMC,
Odeon and Carmike, giving effect to the acquisitions, financings and theatre divestitures as if they had been completed on January 1, 2016.  The
historical consolidated financial information for Odeon has been adjusted to comply with U.S. GAAP. The classification of certain items presented
by Odeon under U.K. GAAP has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under U.S. GAAP. In addition to the U.S.